

S \_\_\_\_\_

## **In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

---

RICHARD SANDER, JOE HICKS, and the  
CALIFORNIA FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA and the  
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondents.*

---

*Original Proceeding in the Supreme Court of the State of California  
after a Decision of the State Bar of California*

---

### **VERIFIED PETITION FOR MANDAMUS, CERTIORARI, PROHIBITION OR OTHER EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF**

---

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP  
JAMES M. CHADWICK, CAL. BAR NO. 157114  
GUYLYN R. CUMMINS, CAL. BAR NO. 122445  
EVGENIA N. FKARAS, CAL. BAR NO. 250866  
FOUR EMBARCADERO CENTER, 17TH FLOOR  
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111-4109  
TEL: 415-434-9100

*Attorneys for RICHARD SANDER, JOE HICKS, and  
the CALIFORNIA FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
SUMMARY OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	1
VERIFIED PETITION .....	2
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITION .....	30
I.    THE CALIFORNIA STATE BAR IS A PUBLIC AGENCY AND AN ARM OF THE CALIFORNIA JUDICIARY .....	30
II.   THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT HAS AUTHORITY TO CONSIDER THE PETITION AND TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE REQUESTED RECORDS SHOULD BE MADE PUBLIC .....	32
A.   The Supreme Court Has Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Matters Implicating Its Inherent Powers .....	32
B.   The Supreme Court Has Original Jurisdiction Over the Petition .....	33
C.   Review by the Supreme Court is Mandatory .....	34
III.  PETITIONERS HAVE A RIGHT OF ACCESS TO THE RECORDS OF THE STATE BAR THEY HAVE REQUESTED .....	36
A.   Petitioners Have a Right of Access to Records of the State Bar under Article I, section 3(b) of the California Constitution .....	36
B.   Petitioners Have a Right of Access to the Requested Records of the State Bar Under California Common Law .....	43
1.   Common Law Access Rights Apply to Court and Other Government Records that Relate to Functions of Public Interest .....	43
2.   The Anonymous, Statistical Records Sought by Petitioners Are Valuable to the Public and There Is No Justification for Secrecy .....	48

IV.	THE SUPREME COURT’S INHERENT AUTHORITY OVER ITS RECORDS GIVES IT THE POWER TO REQUIRE DISCLOSURE OF THE REQUESTED RECORDS.....	49
V.	DISCLOSURE OF THE REQUESTED RECORDS DOES NOT VIOLATE FEDERAL OR STATE PRIVACY PROTECTIONS .....	50
	A. Disclosure of the Requested Records Is Permitted by FERPA .....	51
	B. Disclosure of the Requested Records Is Not Contrary to California Law.....	55
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bible v. Rio Properties, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2007) 246 F.R.D. 614.....	55
<i>Canatella v. California</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 304 F.3d 843 .....	30
<i>Keller v. State Bar</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 1 .....	30
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. United States Sentencing Com.</i> (D.C. Cir. 1996) 89 F.3d 897 .....	47
CALIFORNIA CASES	
<i>Aden v. Younger</i> (1976) 57 Cal.App.3d 662 .....	34
<i>Alvarez v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 642 .....	42
<i>In re Attorney Discipline System</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 582 .....	30-31
<i>Barton v. State Bar</i> (1930) 209 Cal. 677 .....	39
<i>Brotsky v. State Bar</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 287 .....	31
<i>Estate of Buchman</i> (1954) 123 Cal.App.2d 546 .....	36
<i>Chronicle Publishing Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 548 .....	30, 38
<i>Coldwell v. Bd. of Public Works</i> (1921) 187 Cal. 510 .....	46
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 106 .....	37, 43-45, 48
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 367 .....	46, 49
<i>County of Placer v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 807 .....	47, 50
<i>Craemer v. Superior Court</i> (1968) 265 Cal.App.2d 216 .....	47

<i>Degrassi v. Cook</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 333 .....	37, 40
<i>Delaney v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 785 .....	39
<i>Halpern v. Superior Court</i> (1923) 190 Cal. 384 .....	50
<i>Estate of Hearst</i> (1977) 67 Cal.App.3d 777 .....	44-46, 49-50
<i>Hi-Voltage Wire Works, Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 537 .....	41
<i>Hill v. Nat. Collegiate Athletic Assn.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1 .....	41, 55
<i>Jacobs v. State Bar</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 191 .....	31
<i>Katzberg v. Regents of the University of California</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 300 .....	37, 40
<i>Keller v. State Bar</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1152 .....	30, 38
<i>Mack v. State Bar</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 957 .....	47
<i>In re Matter of Shortridge</i> (1893) 99 Cal. 526 .....	46
<i>Mooney v. Pickett</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 669 .....	33
<i>Mushet v. Dept. of Public Service</i> (1917) 35 Cal.App. 630 .....	46
<i>Pantos v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 258 .....	43, 45, 49
<i>People v. Rizo</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 681 .....	41
<i>People v. Sutton</i> (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 795 .....	34
<i>People v. Swink</i> (1984) 150 Cal.App.3d 1076 .....	34
<i>Peoples Ditch Co. v. Foothill Irrigation Dist.</i> (1932) 123 Cal.App. 257 .....	49
<i>Porten v. Univ. of San Francisco</i> (1976) 64 Cal.App.3d 825 .....	55

<i>Poway Unified School Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1496 .....	55
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016 .....	37
<i>Recorder v. Commission on Judicial Performance</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 258 .....	44
<i>In re Rose</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 430 .....	30, 48
<i>Ryan v. California Interscholastic Federation-San Diego Section</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 1048 .....	34
<i>Saleeby v. State Bar</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 547 .....	30-32, 34, 36
<i>San Jose Police Officers Assn. v. City of San Jose</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 1471 .....	35
<i>Savaglio v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 588 .....	42
<i>Schultz v. Regents of the U. of California</i> (1984) 160 Cal.App.3d 768 .....	35
<i>Smith v. California State Bar</i> (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 971 .....	30, 32, 38
<i>Vann v. Shilleh</i> (1975) 54 Cal.App.3d 192 .....	36
<i>Wenke v. Hitchcock</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 746 .....	33-34
<i>Younger v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 102 .....	56

#### OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Bd. of Trustees, Cut Bank Public Schools v. Cut Bank Pioneer Press</i> (2007) 337 Mont. 229 [160 P.3d 482] .....	53-54
<i>Fox v. Bock</i> (1989) 149 Wis.2d 403 .....	47
<i>Hardin County Schools v. Foster</i> (Ken. 2001) 40 S.W.3d 865.....	53
<i>Higg-a-Rella, Inc. v. County of Essex</i> (1995) 141 N.J. 35 .....	47
<i>Osborn v. Bd. of Regents of the U. of Wis. System</i> (2002) 254 Wis.2d 266 [647 N.W.2d 158].....	52-54

<i>Unincorporated Operating Div. of Ind. Newspapers, Inc. v. Trustees of Ind. U.</i> (Ind.App. 2003) 787 N.E.2d 893 .....	53
---	----

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Fourteenth Amendment .....	34
----------------------------	----

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

Article I

§ 1 .....	51, 55
§ 2 .....	37, 39
§ 3 .....	2-5, 15, 21-23, 25, 36, 56
§ 3(b) .....	1, 5-6, 13-15, 21-24, 36, 39, 56
§ 3(b)(1) .....	37
§ 3(b)(2) .....	38
§ 3(b)(3) .....	39
§ 3(b)(5) .....	38, 42
§ 7 .....	34

Article II

§ 10(a) .....	5
---------------	---

Article IV

§ 7 .....	40
-----------	----

Article VI

generally .....	15, 25
§ 6(d) .....	39
§ 9 .....	30
§ 10 .....	2, 4, 22, 24, 30, 33

FEDERAL STATUTES

20 U.S.C.

§ 1232g(b)(1) .....	51-53
---------------------	-------

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R.

§ 99.3 .....	54
§ 99.33 .....	52

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Business and Professions Code

§ 6031(a) .....	30
§ 6064 .....	30
§ 6075 .....	30



§ 6076.....	30
§ 6078.....	30
§ 6100.....	30
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 1021.5.....	26
§ 1032.....	26
§ 1033.5.....	26
§ 1904.....	45
Education Code	
§ 76200.....	51
§ 76210.....	51
Evidence Code	
§ 452(c).....	31, 35, 52
§ 453.....	31, 35, 52
Government Code	
§ 6252.....	40
§ 6252(f).....	38, 40
§§ 9027-9029 [Grunsky-Burton Open Meeting Act] .....	40
§§ 9070-9080 [Legislative Open Records Act] .....	40
§§ 54951-54952 [Brown Act].....	40
§ 11121.1 [Bagley-Keene Act] .....	40

## CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT

Rule 8.490.....	2, 4, 22
Rule 9.13(d).....	32-33

## STATE BAR RULES

Rules of the State Bar	
Rule 6.54 .....	35
Rules Governing Open Meetings, Closed Sessions and Records of Regulatory and Special Committees	
§ 5.....	35
§ 8.....	35
§ 10.....	35
